
Unrestricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Greg O'Brien 
Telephone: 01344 352044 
Email: derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 22 December 2016 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 10 January 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 

Councillor Angell (Chairman), Councillor Porter (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Angell, 
Brossard, Finnie, Mrs Ingham, Mrs McKenzie, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle and Mrs Mattick 

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Dudley, Leake, Ms Miller and Virgo 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 
Tuesday 10 January 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
held on 20 September 2016. 
 

5 - 10 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days. 
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 

 



 

 

BUDGET CONSULTATION 

6. 2017/18 DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS   

 To consider key themes and priorities for Environment, Culture and 
Communities as outlined in the Council’s Draft Budget Proposals for 
2017/18. 
 

11 - 98 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

7. LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017-20   

 To comment on the above Strategy prior to its approval by the 
Executive. 
 

99 - 174 

8. CORAL REEF   

 To receive an update presentation in respect of the refurbishment of 
Coral Reef. 
 

 

9. BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN UPDATE   

 A progress update report regarding the Bracknell Forest Borough Local 
Plan is attached. 
 

175 - 184 

10. WORKING GROUP UPDATE   

 To receive an update in respect of the Working Group of the Panel 
reviewing Houses in Multiple Occupation. 
 

185 - 186 

11. WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18   

 To consider the Panel’s Work Programme for 2017/18. 
 

187 - 190 

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS REPORT   

 To note the progress report of the Assistant Chief Executive. 
 

191 - 204 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

13. QUARTERLY SERVICE REPORT (QSR)   

 To update the Panel in respect of the latest available departmental 
performance as reported in the QSR for the second quarter of 2016/17 
(July to September 2016) relating to Environment, Culture and 
Communities.  An overview of the third quarter of 2016/17 will also be 
provided. 
 
The Chairman has asked that any detailed or procedural questions 
arising from the QSR should be referred to the Director of 
Environment, Culture and Communities in advance.  Only issues 
of strategic importance or of wider implications need then be 
raised at the meeting. 
 

205 - 244 

 



 

 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

14. EXECUTIVE KEY AND NON-KEY DECISIONS   

 To consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating 
to Environment, Culture and Communities. 
 

245 - 250 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel has been arranged for Tuesday 7 March 2017. 
 
 



Unrestricted 

ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
20 SEPTEMBER 2016 
7.30  - 9.25 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Angell (Chairman), Porter (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Mrs Ingham, 
Mrs McKenzie, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, Mrs Mattick and Virgo (Substitute) 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
Councillors Brossard and Finnie 
 
Executive Members Present: 
Councillors McCracken and Turrell 
 
In Attendance: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Andrew Hunter, Chief Officer: Planning, Transport & Countryside 
Damian James, Head of Performance and Resources 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture & Communities 
 

 

118. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 5 July 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

119. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest. 

120. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

121. Public Participation  

No submissions were made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

122. Food Law Enforcement Plan 2016/17  

The Panel received a report that invited them to respond to the consultation relating 
to the attached draft Food Law Enforcement Plan 2016-17, which addressed all 
matters relating to food hygiene, food standards and the sale of animal foodstuff, 
prior to its adoption. 
 
The Panel made the following points: 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



 

 It was noted that this report had been submitted to full Council in the previous 
week. 

 It was confirmed that the Plan included schools and kebab vans. 

 The Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection reported that 
establishments would be targeted in accordance with intelligence. Officers 
worked over weekends to ensure that those establishments that only opened 
at the weekend were covered. 

 The Chief Officer also reported that local food shows presented an 
opportunity for the local authority to sell their services. Reciprocal 
arrangements for officer support were also in place with neighbouring local 
authorities. 

 The Chief Officer reported that a shared regulatory service could potentially 
strengthen the service and make it more resilient and responsive. 

123. Coral Reef Update  

The Head of Performance & Resources (Environment, Culture & Communities) 
delivered a presentation and made the following points: 
 

 Site mobilisation had started on 16 May 2016 and the contract was currently 
on time and within budget. 

 The budget pressure had been reduced by circa £226k via secondments and 
there had been cost avoidance of £25k through reduced redundancies. 

 The scheduled completion date was 18 August 2017. 

 Current construction work included: complete drainage diversion works to the
[...]
ational from November 2016 onwards and a bespoke 
service including consultee responses would be available if required. The service had 
generated income of approximately £85k in 2015/16 and it was expected that this 
level would continue. Fee comparisons with other Berkshire unitary authorities had 
been made to identify a mid point to apply in Bracknell Forest. 

In response to members’ queries, the Chief Officer made the following points: 

 Whilst the service could incur charges, a profit could not be made. Charges 
were therefore determined by the cost of the service.  

 The Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead local authority had used 
consultants to carry out this service whereas the council had been keen to 
use and invest in staff and achieve cost effectiveness as a result. 

 Whilst fees and charges were reviewed annually, the service itself may be 
reviewed in a few years if deemed necessary.   

125. Bracknell Forest Local Plan Update  

The Panel considered this report which summarised the position on the Local Plan 
and provided an update following the previous report in July 2016. 
 
The Chief Officer: Planning, Transport & Countryside reported that 80 responses had 
been received to the consultation and that these would be used to feed into the 
preferred options detailed at paragraph 5.6 of the report. This work was on target with 
the dates detailed in paragraph 5.6. 
 

7



 

A broad assessment was being undertaken at this stage, the Green Belt review was 
now completed as well as the Joint Mineral & Waste Plan. Subject to the decision of 
the Executive, a consultation exercise would commence on the Supplementary 
Planning Documents. 

126. Quarterly Service Report (QSR)  

The Panel noted the quarterly service report for Environment, Culture and 
Communities for the quarter ending June 2016.  
 
The Director reported that these figures were the latest available figures. He stated 
that he would look into when the Met Office roundabout traffic lights would be 
operational again and inform Members.  
 
The Director reported that the budget for e+ cards had been reduced last year and 
reduced further this year. These cards were widely used at leisure facilities, libraries 
and as part of the mandatory bus concessionary bus fare scheme. The Director and 
the Head of Performance agreed to brief the chairman on this scheme and its 
corresponding budget. 

127. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel noted the scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key decisions relating to 
Environment, Culture & Communities.  

128. Regulatory Services - Joint Services Proposal  

The Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection reported that this report was due 
to be considered by the Executive on 27 September 2016. He stated that the 
proposals had been put forward from the perspective of looking forward and finding 
savings. The service was already in the bottom quartile in terms of funding and was 
delivered by a small team.  
 
The proposals were estimated to create £151,000 of direct cost savings. Significant 
savings would be achieved from reducing the number of managers needed. 
Governance would need to be carefully considered, if the re3 governance model was 
adopted this would place Executive Members and senior officers at the centre of all 
key decisions relating to budgets, savings and potential savings. The potential to 
expand the service was also feasible within these proposals. 
 
The alternative to these proposals would be to outsource the service to an external 
provider, this would inevitably mean a loss of control of the service.  
 
The implications of the proposals were significant for staff, given that there would be 
a number of posts that would need to be lost and a number of redundancies. Staff 
had now been consulted on the proposals and feedback from staff had generally 
been positively.  
 
The start date for the joint service if the proposals were to be adopted would be 13 
January 2017. At
[...]
anaged by the Council. 

 
2.4 Approve the virements relating to the 2016/17 budget as set out in Annexes F 

and G and recommend those that are over £0.100m for approval by Council. 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The recommendations are designed to allow the Executive to consult on its draft 

budget proposals for 2017/18 as required by the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
 
 

13



Unrestricted 
  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The range of options being considered is included in the report and its Annexes. 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

5 COMMITMENT BUDGET 2017/18 – 2019/20 
 
5.1 Initial preparations for the 2017/18 budget have focussed on the Council’s 

Commitment Budget for 2017/18 – 2019/20.  This brings together the Council’s 
existing expenditure plans, taking account of approved commitments and the ongoing 
effects of service developments and efficiencies that were agreed when the 2016/17 
budget was set.   

 
5.2 A number of changes are proposed to the Commitment Budget since it was last 

considered by the Executive in July and are reflected in the summary in Table 1.  The 
most significant are set out below:  

 
• In-year savings agreed by the Council have now been incorporated (-£3.397m 

relating to 2016/17 and -£0.620m to 2017/18). 
• Additional Business Rates income from the regeneration of the Town Centre    

(-£0.750m) 
• The projection for the Minimum Revenue Provision now incorporates the latest 

forecast for capital spend and receipts and the use of an annuity basis rather 
than equal instalments basis for calculating the element of the charge based 
on asset life (-£0.371m – see paragraph 8.8(b)).  

• Updated Waste Disposal projections based on the latest tonnages and 
recycling data (-£0.357m). 

• Interest on external borrowing now reflects the latest information on cash 
balances (£0.400m). This is not a new item but was previously reflected under 
additional capital programme costs rather that the Commitment Budget 
[...]
hrough accidental damage. There are three reservoirs located within Bracknell; Mill Pond, Fish 
Place (Ascot) and Sandhurst Lower Lake.

Interaction between different sources of flooding

Whilst the primary focus of this strategy is local flooding (surface, small watercourses) flooding 
in the Borough can arise from a number of combined sources.  To members of the public 
suffering from flooding the source of water may seem irrelevant however each flooding source 
may have a number of different organisations responsible for dealing with it.

116



10 11Bracknell Forest Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2017 - 2020Bracknell Forest Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2017 - 2020

1.6 Bracknell Forest Borough Council objectives

This section sets out the primary principles and objectives to ensure that local flood risk is 
considered and managed effectively. Recognising the limited allocated resources we have 
available is important in the context of managing flood risk. These resource levels have been 
significantly reduced since the 2013 - 2016 strategy was developed.   

We propose to take a pragmatic approach to reduce the current flood risk and ensure that we 
do nothing to make this worse in the future.  In formulating these objectives and measures we 
considered three options for flood risk management:

Maintain – Ensure existing water networks are maintained to minimise flood risk. Maintain so 
as not to worsen the situation.

Improve – Assess and improve the existing flood risk situation within the Borough. Seek to 
better understand the flood risk and drainage characteristics of the Borough.

Prevent – Work towards preventing and mitigating future flood risk within the Borough. Ensure 
there is no net increase in flood risk by considering the impact of new development, land use 
changes and climate change.

Figure 1.2: Overarching principles

The measures are those that we will seek to implement in order to meet the objectives of the 
Local Strategy. Each of the objectives has been considered in turn with measures identified to 
meet these objectives. These measures are explained within Table 4.2

IMPROVE
To assess and improve 

the existing flood 
risk situation within 

Borough

MAINTAIN
Ensure that the 
existing water 
networks are 
maintained to 

minimise flood risk

PREVENT
Work towards 
preventing and 

mitigating future 
flood risk within the 

Borough

117

LouisOs_4
Sticky Note
Therefore progress with respect to some areas has been slower than anticipated. In addition there is no one post responsible for flood risk management, the responsibilities for managing the requirements of the FWMA are split across divisions within the Environment, Culture & Communities Department



12 13Bracknell Forest Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2017 - 2020Bracknell Forest Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2017 - 2020

Table 1.2: Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (LRMS) objectives

Objective Contributes to 
overarching principle

1 Seek to reduce the current flood risk and ensure that as the 
LLFA we do not increase this in the future.

IMPROVE
MAINTAIN
PREVENT

2 Deliver a Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (LRMS) in line 
with the national flood risk management guidance.

IMPROVE
MAINTAIN
PREVENT

3 Deliver the LLFA duties and responsibilities under the FWMA IMPROVE
MAINTAIN
PREVENT

4 Understand and capture flooding and drainage data of the 
Borough.

IMPROVE

5 Improve the level of understanding of flood risk, within the 
community as well as with key agencies.  Ensure understanding 
of roles and responsibilities and adopt partnership working to 
deliver realistic outcomes.  

IMPROVE

6 Ensure that due consideration is given to the wider 
environmental, social benefits and climate change requirements 
in both the strategy and delivery of objectives and measures.

MAINTAIN

7 Seek to avoid an increase in flood risk as a result of new 
development by controlling how any additional water enters 
existing drai
[...]
the Borough to 2036.  This will be informed by ‘land availability’ work.   
 

 Strategic Housing and Employment Availability Assessment (SHELAA) – In order 
to identify sites to be allocated for development in the Local Plan the Council 
prepares a SHELAA.  This is a record of sites submitted by interested parties 
(generally landowners and developers) for potential development.  It is an 
essential piece of technical evidence to support the Local Plan process.  The 
SHELAA includes an assessment of the availability, suitability and achievability of 
each site for possible development.  It does not allocate sites for development 
and is not a statement of Council policy.  As set out in Table 1 above the draft 
SHELAA was published for comment in November 2016 following completion of 
visits to, and assessments of, the sites.  The consultation ran up to 19 December 
2016.  245 responses were received which are now being summarised and 
analysed. 

 

 Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GTAA) - this study looks at 
the level of need for pitches/plots within the Borough.  ORS (the appointed 
consultancy) is currently in the process of reviewing comments made by officers 
on the draft report with a view to the completion of this stage of the work.  The 
scope and cost of a further piece of work that takes account of changes in 
national policy documented in ‘Planning Policy for Traveller Sites’ (August 2015) 
is currently being considered. 

 

 Functional Economic Market Area (FEMA) - the FEMA looks at the geographical 
extent of the local economy and its key markets. In summary, it suggests that 
Bracknell Forest falls within a FEMA which includes Wokingham Borough, 
Reading Borough, Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead and Surrey 
Heath. It is available to view on the Council’s web site1.  The Berkshire FEMA 

                                                
1 Comprehensive Local Plan evidence base:  
http://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/evidencebaseforc
[...]
RE & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
10 JANUARY 2017 

  
 

WORKING GROUP UPDATE REPORT 
Working Group Lead Member 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report sets out the progress achieved to date by the Working Group of the Panel 
reviewing houses in multiple occupation. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
2.1 That the Panel notes the progress achieved to date by its Working Group 

reviewing houses in multiple occupation. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 To keep the Panel up to date regarding the activities of its Working Group reviewing 
houses in multiple occupation in the Borough. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. 

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
5.1 A Working Group of the Panel, comprising Councillors Brossard (Lead Member), 

Angell, Finnie, Mrs Ingham and Mrs McKenzie- Boyle, was established to review 
houses in multiple occupation in the Borough. 
 

5.2 The Working Group has met on one occasion to date when it scoped the review and 
discussed the environmental health functions concerning houses in multiple 
occupation and the Council’s responsibilities relating to them under housing 
legislation. 
 

5.3 Future meetings will include reviewing the planning and housing functions associated 
with houses in multiple occupation and also any related anti-social behaviour issues. 
 
 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS / EQUALITIES 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT / STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES / 
CONSULTATION 

 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 

185

Agenda Item 10



Unrestricted 

 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
e-mail: richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Andrea Carr – 01344 352122 
e-mail: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

186

mailto:richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Unrestricted 

TO: ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
10 JANUARY 2017 

  
 

2017/18 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROG

Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
10 JANUARY 2017 
7.30  - 9.22 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Angell (Chairman), Porter (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Brossard, Mrs Ingham, 
Mrs McKenzie-Boyle and Mrs Mattick 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors McCracken and Turrell 
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Andrew Hunter, Chief Officer: Planning, Transport & Countryside 
Damian James, Head of Performance and Resources 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection 
Louise Osborn, Emergency Planning Officer 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture & Communities 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Finnie and Mrs McKenzie 
 
 

129. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 20 September 2016 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
There were no matters arising. 

130. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indication that Members would be participating under the party whip. 

131. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business.  

132. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

133. 2017/18 Draft Budget Proposals  

The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities presented a report on the key 
themes and priorities for Environment, Culture and Communities as outlined in the 
draft budget proposals for 2017/18, which the Executive had approved for 



 

consultation.  The initial preparations for the budget had focussed on the Council’s 
Commitment Budget for 2017/18 – 2019/20, bringing together existing expenditure 
plans, taking account of approved commitments and the ongoing effects of service 
developments and efficiencies that were agreed when the 2016/17 budget was set. 
 
A number of changes were proposed to the Commitment Budget since it was last 
considered by the Executive in July 2016, the overall effect of which was to decrease 
it by £5.107m to £66.988m.  Environment, Culture and Communities spending would 
decrease as a result of its share in the overall in-year savings agreed by the Council, 
a lower projection for the Minimum Revenue Provision as a result of changes to 
capital provision (eg. Coral Reef) and updated Waste Disposal projections based on 
the latest tonnages and recycling data.   
 
The Panel noted the draft revenue budget pressures for the Department totalling 
£387,000 for 2017/18, of which the most significant were £110,000 for increased 
waste contract costs arising from the additional flats being built in the Borough; 
£80,000 on waste management costs for disposal of waste from the additional 
dwellings built; and £70,000 for the cost of developing a joint Minerals and Waste 
Local Plan over the next four years.  However, these were outweighed by savings 
proposals amounting to £649,000.  The largest savings arising were £150,000 on the 
formation of a joint Regulatory Services team with Wokingham and West Berkshire; 
£100,000 as a result of re3 local initiatives and increased levels of recycling; and 
£75,000 for Bracknell Leisure Centre through recovery of lost business and changes 
to membership scheme sales.  All the savings measures had been designed to have 
the least possible impact on service to the public.  The Panel also reviewed the 
proposed fees and charges for 2017/18, most of which had been increased by 
around 2%, unless market conditions suggested that a larger increase was 
appropriate. 
 
The Panel sought clarification and answers to a number of questions, from which the 
following arose: 

 The possibility of charging commercial interests for consent to attach signage 
to Council street furniture would be looked into. 

 Advice on the Council’s VAT charging process had been sought as part of the 
Gateway Review of Leisure Services.  Although some VAT savings might 
arise if certain leisure services were provided through a Trust or a company 
wholly owned by the Council, greater economies of scale were likely to arise 
through outsourcing services to a larger contractor. 

 A check was requested of the Building Control charges for other work (Plan 
Charge) for works where the estimated cost was £5,001 to £10,000 or 
£10,001 to £20,000, each of which appeared to exceed the charge for more 
expensive works.   

 
The Panel further noted the 2017/18 Capital Programme bids.  The Panel was 
assured that adequate publicity and the affixing of notices to parking pay machines 
would be arranged in advance of the installation of new coin mechanisms in the 
machines, to advise the position on the acceptance or otherwise of new notes and 
coins in circulation.  Members were pleased to note the potential for savings and 
increased opening hours which would flow from the investment in self-service issue 
apparatus and mobile technology for Borough libraries. 

134. Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2017-20  

The Panel considered a report presenting the Council’s reviewed and updated Local 
Flood Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS) 2017-2020. 
 



 

The Strategy had been drafted taking account of the Council’s responsibilities as 
Lead Local Flood Authority and the assessment of the Borough as being at a low risk 
of flooding.  The approach to managing the local flood risk rested on three 
overarching principles: 

 Maintain – ensure that existing water networks are maintained to minimise 
flood risk; 

 Improve – assess and improve the existing flood risk situation within the 
Borough; and 

 Prevent – work towards preventing and mitigating flood risk within the 
Borough. 

 
Consultation on the draft Strategy commenced in December, with any comments to 
be incorporated before it was presented to the Executive on 14 February 2017 for 
adoption.   
 
Arising from questions, it was explained to the Panel that the planning process 
required developers to include provisions for Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS) 
on all major developments (10 or more units).  However, the maintenance of such 
systems would remain largely in private hands.  For smaller developments the same 
SUDs requirements do not apply.  Where householders installed parking areas or 
hard landscaping controls over the use of materials to be used related to whether 
planning permission was required or not and if the work was being undertaken in 
conjunction with the instillation of a dropped kerb.  Officers reported on the position in 
relation some local areas prone to surface water flooding (eg. Rackstraw Road, 
Sandhurst) and indicated the benefits of modern gully cleaning equipment and use of 
historical records in setting the frequency of cleansing schedules. 
 
The Panel endorsed the draft LFRMS and requested that a reminder be sent to all 
Town and Parish Councils to submit their responses by the end of January 2017 to 
enable the inclusion of any local comments/information in the Strategy to be reported 
to the Executive. 

135. Coral Reef  

The Head of Performance and Resources made a presentation to the Panel on the 
progress of the refurbishment at Coral Reef. 
 
Most importantly, the contract was proceeding on time and within budget.  The 
project had entered contingency due to additional works required to the changing 
village walls; the Coconut Grove ceiling and air handling unit; Sauna World roof 
replacement; and further roof repairs.  These issues had arisen as the existing 
structure had been dismantled, revealing that some areas had not been built as per 
the original plans, and no operation and maintenance manual had been provided by 
the original contractor (who had subsequently gone into liquidation). 
 
The work currently in progress had reached the following stage: 

 Old roof removal with a start on the replacement 

 Flat roof to the changing village 

 Flume tower up to second floor landing 

 Flume sections starting to arrive on site 

 Flume column bases completed 

 Splash pool steel frame erected along with brickwork enclosure 
 
The Panel viewed photographs of the works in progress and received answers to 
questions on matters of detail.  A résumé of the remaining work to take the project 



 

through to completion was given, for a scheduled opening date of 18 August 2017.  
Complimentary comments were made about the latest website update on progress of 
the scheme and the wide interest generated as a result of the media site visit.  
Further media information was proposed over the next phase.  The Panel was 
assured that none of the shortcomings of the contractor on handover of the original 
building would be repeated. 

136. Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan Update  

The Panel considered a report summarising the up to date position on the various 
documents comprising the Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan (BFBLP). 
 
The preparation of the Comprehensive Local Plan (CLP) was proceeding in 
accordance with the timetable set out in the Local Development Scheme and detailed 
in the report.  The work to summarise and analyse the responses to the Issues and 
Options consultation was ongoing leading up to the Preferred Option Plan 
consultation programmed for June/July 2017. 
 
Progress on the following documents being prepared as part of the evidence base to 
support the CLP was reported: 

 Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) 

 Strategic Housing and Employment Availability Assessment (SHELAA) 

 Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GTAA) 

 Functional Economic Market Area (FEMA) 

 Economic Development Needs Assessment (EDNA) 

 Landscape Character Study 

 Sustainability Appraisal/Strategic Environmental Assessment (SA/SEA) 

 Green Belt Review 

 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) 

 Development Viability 
 
The Panel noted that the SHELAA was a record of sites submitted by interested 
parties (generally landowners and developers) for potential development.  Among the 
sites submitted was land east of Martins Heron, which along with all the other sites 
would need to be assessed for availability, suitability and achievability of 
development.  However, the SHELAA would not allocate sites for development and 
was not a statement of Council policy. 
 
The report also updated the Panel on progress on the preparation of the Joint 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan (in conjunction with Reading Borough Council, 
Wokingham Borough Council and the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead) and 
the production of a Supplementary Planning Document on Design to be considered 
by the Executive in March 2017. 

137. Working Group Update  

The Panel received a progress report of the Working Group reviewing houses in 
multiple occupation (HMOs).  The review had been scoped at the first meeting of the 
Working Group and future meetings would look to review the planning and housing 
functions associated with HMOs and any related anti-social behaviour issues. 

138. Work Programme 2017/18  

The Panel considered its Work Programme for 2017/18.  
 



 

The Panel favoured a review of Parks and Open Spaces to be carried out next, as it 
had now risen to the top of the list of future possible reviews.  Panel Members were 
asked to consider whether they would like to be involved in this review and officers 
were asked to consider how it could be carried out without duplicating work to be 
undertaken for the Parks and Countryside review forming part of the Transformation 
Programme which would start in April 2017. 

139. Overview and Scrutiny Progress Report  

The Panel received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny bi-annual progress report 
setting out the activity and developments over the period June to November 2016. 

140. Quarterly Service Report (QSR)  

The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the second quarter of 2016/17 
(July to September 2016) relating to Environment, Culture and Communities.  The 
report highlighted exceptional performance, remedial action being taken against 
under performance, significant changes in risk, significant customer feedback and 
inspections and significant changes in service use and the associated financial 
impact. 
 
The Director highlighted a number of items from the report and gave an overview of 
the third quarter performance.  He indicated the major variances on the revenue 
budget, currently amounting to a £459,000 decrease, and predicted the underspend 
would be around £0.5m at the end of the year.  The capital budget for the current 
year was currently 50% spent, which would rise to approximately 85% at the year 
end, the remainder being carried forward.  Key highlights also included a special 
mention of those departmental services which had been recipients of awards or 
received external recognition.  Reference was made to five of the Borough parks 
which had been awarded Green Flag status and South Hill Park which had received a 
gold ‘Britain in Bloom’ Award.  . It was also noted that a further Green Flag Award for 
Westmorland Park had also been awarded. 
 
Among the items mentioned in the forward look, it was noted that a number of the 
reviews included in the Transformation Programme were moving forward and would 
begin to deliver on the savings identified.  Staff were working with the schools to 
ensure a smooth transition for the Edgbarrow and Sandhurst Sports Centre at the 
end of March 2017 and work was proceeding towards some joint arrangements 
across Berkshire to support a more resilient emergency planning service. 

141. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel received and noted the scheduled Key and Non-Key Executive Decisions 
relating to Environment, Culture and Communities. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


